1,501,933 ordinary shares as part of the consideration in the Actimize acquisition and 427,571
restricted shares to Actimize employees and the related $120 million term loan and (ii) our sale of

Edgar Filing: NICE SYSTEMS LTD - Form F-3ASR

25

4,500,000 of our ADSs in this offering, at an assumed sale price of $37.39 per ADS, which amount
was the closing price of our ADSs on The Nasdaq Global Select Market on September 17, 2007,
before giving effect to any underwriting discounts or offering expenses payable by us, as if such
transactions occurred on such date. Our pro forma as adjusted capitalization will differ from the
information provided below depending upon the price at which we sell our ADSs to the underwriter.

This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes contained in our
Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2006, which is incorporated by reference herein, and the unaudited
consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto, unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of
income of NICE for the year ended December 31, 2006 and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2007 and the
notes thereto, and our supplemental financial data incorporated by reference herein.

As of June 30, 2007

Actual
Pro

Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
(unaudited)

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
Short-term debt — 120,000 120,000(1)

Shareholders’ equity:
Ordinary shares of NIS 1.00 par value, 125,000,000 shares
authorized; 52,130,738 shares issued and outstanding, actual;
54,060,242 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma;
58,560,242 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as
adjusted.(2) 13,005 13,370 14,470
Additional paid-in capital 547,897 608,169 775,324
Accumulated other comprehensive income 7,594 7,594 7,594
Retained earnings 47,192 47,192 47,192
Total shareholders’ equity 615,688 676,325 844,580
Total capitalization 615,688 676,325 844,580
(1)We may use a portion of the net proceeds of this offering to repay all or a portion of our short-term

debt.
(2)The number of our ordinary shares outstanding in the actual, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted

columns in the table above excludes:
•an aggregate of 6,471,974 ordinary shares reserved for issuance upon exercise of outstanding options as
of June 30, 2007, at a weighted average exercise price of $23.64 per share;
•an aggregate of 559,533 ordinary shares reserved for issuance upon exercise of options issued to
Actimize employees pursuant to the Merger Agreement, at a weighted average issuance or exercise price